TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/14/2013

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Lumber Liquidators Services, LLC		101/08/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Lumber Liquidators, Inc.
Street Address:	3000 John Deere Road
City:	Toano
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23168
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85960550	LL TILE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8046971339

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 804-697-2244

Email: trademarks@troutmansanders.com

Correspondent Name: Anne Hampton Andrews
Address Line 1: 600 Peachtree Street, N.E.

Address Line 2: Bank of America Plaza, Suite 5200
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308-2216

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anne Hampton Andrews
Signature:	/Anne Hampton Andrews/
	TRADEMARK

REEL: 005188 FRAME: 0976

OP \$40.00 85960550

900276620

Date:	01/08/2014
Total Attachments: 2 source=Executed Assignment Agreement - source=Executed Assignment Agreement -	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005188 FRAME: 0977

ASSIGNMENT OF ITU TRADEMARK APPLICATION

WHEREAS, Lumber Liquidators Services, LLC (hereinafter, "Assignor"), a Delaware

limited liability company, with a mailing address at 3000 John Deere Road, Toano, Virginia,

23168, USA, is the owner of the U.S. intent to use trademark application (hereinafter, "ITU

Application") detailed in Exhibit 1.

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer and assign the ITU Application to Lumber

Liquidators, Inc. (hereinafter, "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, with a mailing address at

3000 John Deere Road, Toano, Virginia, 23168, USA.

WHEREAS. Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the

ITU Application, as well as those portions of the Assignor's business to which the ITU

Application pertains.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein, and other

and good valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the

parties, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in

and to the ITU Application; all rights conferred by virtue of the trademark intent to use

application and any resulting registration therein; together with those portions of Assignor's

business to which the ITU Application pertains.

Assignee hereby assumes all such rights, title and interest from Assignor as of June 14,

2013, the filing date. This assignment of the ITU Application is intended to occur pursuant to an

exchange under Section 351 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

January 8, 2014.

Assignor:

Lumber Liquidators Services, LLC

Name: (E. Livingston B. Haskell

Title: General Corporate Counsel

and Secretary

Assignee:

Lumber Liquidators, Inc.

Name: E. Livingston B. Haskell

Title: General Corporate Counsel

and Secretary

21398408v2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005188 FRAME: 0978

EXHIBIT 1

Mark	Serial No.
LL TILE	85/960,550

21398408v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005188 FRAME: 0979

RECORDED: 01/08/2014